

## SOA March 23 COVID-19 Health Mandate 010: International and Interstate Travel, Order for Self Quarantine

Alaska DHSS sent this bulletin at 03/23/2020 06:13 PM AKDT

STATE CAPITOL P.O. Box 110001 Juneau, AK 99811-0001 907-465-3500



550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1700 Anchorage, AK 99501 907-269-7450

# Governor Michael J. Dunleavy STATE OF ALASKA

## \*\*COVID-19 HEALTH MANDATE\*\*

Issued: March 23, 2020

By: Governor Mike Dunleavy

Commissioner Adam Crum, Alaska Department of Health and Social Services

Dr. Anne Zink, Chief Medical Officer, State of Alaska

To prevent the spread of coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19), the State of Alaska is issuing its tenth health mandate based on its authority under the Public Health Disaster Emergency Declaration signed by Governor Mike Dunleavy on March 11, 2020.

Given the increasing concern for new cases of COVID-19 around Alaska, Governor Dunleavy and the State of Alaska are issuing the following mandate to go into effect March 25, 2020 at 12:01 a.m., and will be reevaluated by April 21, 2020.

This mandate is issued to protect the public health of Alaskans. The Governor looks to establish consistent mandates across the state in order to mitigate the impact of COVID-19. The goal is to flatten the curve and prevent the spread of the virus.

The purpose of this mandate is to control the ingress to Alaska from outside localities in order to prevent the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19.

#### Health Mandate 10.1 – International and Interstate Travel – Order for Self-Quarantine

### Effective 12:01 a.m. March 25, 2020:

All people arriving in Alaska, whether resident, worker or visitor, are <u>required to self-quarantine for 14 days</u> and monitor for illness. Arriving residents and workers in self-quarantine, should work from home, unless you support critical infrastructure (see Attachment A).

Critical infrastructure is vital to keeping Alaska safe, and as a result businesses and employees of critical infrastructure industries must take special care to protect their staff and operations during this pandemic. If your business is included in Attachment A, and your workers must travel to enter Alaska, you must submit a plan or protocol for maintaining critical infrastructure to the Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development <a href="mailto:by3:00 p.m. March 24">by3:00 p.m. March 24</a>, outlining how you will avoid the spread of COVID-19 and not endanger the lives of the communities in which you operate, of others who serve as a part of that infrastructure or the ability of that critical infrastructure to function.

Pursuant to the Governor's declaration, the State of Alaska hereby orders the following. Upon arrival in any community in Alaska from another state or nation, you must:

- 1. Proceed directly from the airport to your designated quarantine location, which is the location identified and affirmed by you on the mandatory State of Alaska Travel Declaration Form (attached).
  - a. If you are a resident, your designated quarantine location is your residence.
  - b. If you are a visitor or worker, your designated quarantine location is your hotel room or rented lodging.
- 2. Remain in your designated quarantine location for a period of 14 days, or the duration of your stay in Alaska, whichever is shorter.
  - a. You may leave your designated quarantine location only for medical emergencies or to seek medical care.
  - b. Do not visit any public spaces, including, but not limited to: pools, meetings rooms, fitness centers or restaurants.
  - c. Do not allow visitors in or out of your designated quarantine location other than a physician, healthcare provider, or individual authorized to enter the designated quarantine location by Unified Command.
  - d. Comply with all rules or protocols related to your quarantine as set forth by your hotel or rented lodging.
  - e. If you are required to self-quarantine and there are other individuals in your residence, hotel room, or rented lodging, you are required to comply with social distancing guidelines.

This mandate supersedes any local government travel restrictions.

The failure to follow this order is punishable by a fine of up to \$25,000, or imprisonment of not more than one year, or both pursuant to Alaska Statute 12.55.035 and Alaska Statute 12.55.135

Authority: AS 26.23.020(g)(7)

For the latest information on COVID-19, visit <u>coronavirus.alaska.gov</u> State of Alaska COVID-19 Mandate 010

- SOA 03232020 HealthAlert010 TravelSelfQuarantine AttachmentC.pdf
- SOA 03232020 HealthAlert010 TravelSelfQuarantine AttachmentB.pdf

STAY CONNECTED:



SUBSCRIBER SERVICES:

Manage Preferences | Unsubscribe | Help

Update your subscriptions, modify your password or email address, or stop subscriptions at any time on your <u>Subscriber Preferences Page</u>. You will need to use your email address to log in. If you have questions or problems with the subscription service, please contact <u>subscriberhelp.govdelivery.com</u>.

This service is provided to you at no charge by the <u>Alaska Department of Health and Social Services</u>.

Powered by



Privacy Policy | Cookie Statement | Help